
**4th SURANA & SURANA AND RAMAIAH COLLEGE OF LAW
NATIONAL TORT LAW MOOT COURT COMPETITION - 2022**

BEFORE THE HON'BLE HIGH COURT OF BADLAPUR

ORIGINAL SUIT PETITION NO. ____/2022

IN THE MATTER OF:

CHETRI and OTHERS*PLAINTIFF*

VERSUS

STATE OF BADLAPUR AND HEALTHONE*DEFENDANT*

BEFORE SUBMISSION TO HON'BLE JUSTICE OF THE HON'BLE HIGH COURT
OF BADLAPUR

MEMORANDUM ON BEHALF OF THE PLAINTIFF

**4th SURANA & SURANA AND RAMAIAH COLLEGE OF LAW
NATIONAL TORT LAW MOOT COURT COMPETITION - 2022**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
CASES.....	iv
STATUTES.....	v
BOOKS.....	vi
OTHER SOURCES.....	vi
ONLINE DATABASE.....	vi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	viii
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	ix
ISSUES RAISED.....	x
ISSUE 1: WHETHER THE SUIT IS MAINTAINABLE OR NOT?.....	x
ISSUE 2: WHETHER THE DEFENDANT OWES A LEGAL DUTY TO THE PLAINTIFF?	x
ISSUE 3: WHETHER WHETHER THERE IS PRESENCE OF MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE, IF DEFENDANT OWES A LEGAL DUTY TO THE PLAINTIFFS? ..	x
ISSUE 4: WHETHER THE STATE CAN BE MADE VICARIOUSLY LIABLE FOR THE NEGLIGENCE ACT?	x
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	11
ISSUE 1: WHETHER THE SUIT IS MAINTAINABLE OR NOT?.....	11
ISSUE 2: WHETHER THE DEFENDANT OWES A LEGAL DUTY TO THE PLAINTIFF?	11
ISSUE 3: WHETHER THERE IS PRESENCE OF MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE, IF DEFENDANT OWES A LEGAL DUTY TO THE PLAINTIFFS?	11
ISSUE 4: WHETHER THE STATE CAN BE MADE VICARIOUSLY LIABLE FOR THE NEGLIGENCE ACT?	12

**4th SURANA & SURANA AND RAMAIAH COLLEGE OF LAW
NATIONAL TORT LAW MOOT COURT COMPETITION - 2022**

ARGUMENTS ADVANCED.....13

ISSUE 1: WHETHER THE SUIT IS MAINTAINABLE OR NOT?..... 13

**ISSUE 2: WHETHER THE DEFENDANT OWES A LEGAL DUTY TO THE
PLAINTIFF?..... 14**

**ISSUE 3: WHETHER THERE IS PRESENCE OF MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE, IF
DEFENDANT OWES A LEGAL DUTY TO THE PLAINTIFFS?17**

**ISSUE 4: WHETHER THE STATE CAN BE MADE VICARIOUSLY LIABLE FOR THE
NEGLIGENCE ACT?.....21**

PRAYER.....26

**4th SURANA & SURANA AND RAMAIAH COLLEGE OF LAW
NATIONAL TORT LAW MOOT COURT COMPETITION - 2022**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

1. Bhalchandra Waman Pathe v. State of Maharashtra, (1968) SCD 198.	18
2. C. Masilamani Mudaliar & Ors. v. The Idol Of Sri Swaminatha swami Thirukoil & Others, 1996 AIR 1697.	25
3. <i>G.B. Pant University of Agriculture & Technology v. State of Uttar Prades (2000)7 SCC 109</i>	17
4. <i>Jacob Mathew v. State of Punjab</i> , on 5 August, 2005	19
5. <i>Mohammad Shafi v. Dr. Vilas, A.I.R. 1982 Bom. 27</i>	27
6. <i>N. Nagendra Rao & Co. v. State of A.P. (1994) 6 SCC 205</i>	23
7. Most Rev. P.M.A. Metropolitan v. Moran Mar Marthoma, 1995 Supp (4) SCC 286.....	13
8. <i>Syad Akbar v. State of Karnataka</i> , (1980) 1 SCC 30.....	18
9. <i>State of Bihar v. Abdul Majid [(1954) SCR 786]</i>	22
10. <i>State of Rajasthan v. Vidhyawati AIR 1962 SC 933</i>	21

**4th SURANA & SURANA AND RAMAIAH COLLEGE OF LAW
NATIONAL TORT LAW MOOT COURT COMPETITION - 2022**

STATUTES

1. Constitution of Indus 1950
2. The Epidemic Diseases Act, 1897
3. The Epidemic Diseases (Amendment) Ordinance, 2020,
4. The Disaster Management Act, 2005.

**4th SURANA & SURANA AND RAMAIAH COLLEGE OF LAW
NATIONAL TORT LAW MOOT COURT COMPETITION - 2022**

BOOKS

1. Ratanlal & Dhirajlal, Law of Torts, (24th Edn., 2002, edited by Justice G.P. Singh), pp.4418
2. Parthasarathi G, Karin N-H, Nahata MC. A textbook of Clinical Pharmacy Practice-essential concepts and skills, 1st Edition. Chennai: Orient Longman Private Limited; 2004.
3. Nand P, Khar RK. A text Book of Hospital and Clinical Pharmacy Theory & Practice, 14thEdition. Birla Publication Pvt. Ltd. Delhi..
4. Merchant SH. and Quadry JS. A textbook of Hospital pharmacy, 4th ed. Ahmadabad: B.S. Shah Prakakshan; 2001.

OTHER SOURCES

1. Vishavdeep Singh, Harwinder Singh, Sukhjeet Singh, Drug Inventory Management of A Pharmacy Store by Combined Abc-Ved Analysis, International Journal on Mechanical Engineering and Robotics (IJMER), 2015, Volume-3, Issue-5.
2. Fabián Silva-Aravena , Irlanda Ceballos-Fuentealba and Eduardo Álvarez-Miranda, Inventory Management at a Chilean HospitalPharmacy: Case Study of a Dynamic Decision-Aid Tool, Mathematics 2020, 8, 1962; doi:10.3390/math8111962.

ONLINE DATABASE

1. SCC OnLine
2. Manupatra

4th SURANA & SURANA AND RAMAIAH COLLEGE OF LAW
NATIONAL TORT LAW MOOT COURT COMPETITION - 2022
